c
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
1. The employee shall retain accumulated seniority or
service for purposes of determining promotional, layoff or
demotional rights and sick and vacation entitlements.
2. In State service, the employee's rate of compensa­
tion on direct movement as adjusted or workweek, work
year and the employee relations grouping, anniversary

year and employee relations grouping, anniversary date
and administrative leave entitlement shall be retained.
4. A lateral title change pending examination shall not
be permitted when either a special reemployment or
complete promotional list exists or when the Department
of Personnel has received a request to conduct a pro­
motional examination.
(d) A lateral title change shall require the consent of the
employee, the head of the organizational unit and the
approval of the Department of Personnel except when the
title change results from changes in the Department of
Personnel Classification Plan, reclassification of the employ­
ee's position, or a pre-layoff action agreed to by affected
negotiations representatives and approved by the Commis­
sioner.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a), (c) and (d).
4A:4-7.7 Appeals
Transfers, reassignments or lateral title changes shall not

the non-competitive division who take a voluntary demotion
to a title in the competitive division of the career service.
(f) When an employee. is returned to his or her prior
permanent title after a voluntary demotion, seniority in the
prior permanent title shall be aggregated when:
1. The demotion was necessary due to the temporary
loss of licensure required to perform the duties of the
position;
2. The demotion was agreed to by both the employee
and the appointing authority; and
3. The demotion was for a set period of time up to a
maximum of one year.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (b) and added (b) 1; revised (c) 1.
Amended by R.1994 d.74, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4823(b), 26 N.J.R. 795(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.259, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1334(a), 28 N.J.R. 2839(a).
Added (c)2.
Case Notes
Position and salary reduced; bad faith. Morello v. Township of

sideration for reemployment by indicating availability to his
or her appointing authority.
(b) Upon recommendation of the appointing authority
that such reemployment is in the best interest of the service,
the Department of Personnel shall place the employee's
name on a reemployment list.
(c) Police and fire reemployment lists shall have unlimit­
ed durations. Regular reemployment lists for all other titles
shall have durations of three years from the date of resigna­
tion, retirement or voluntary . demotion, unless the list is
extended pursuant to N.J.A.C. 4A:3.3(a)l.
1. Requests for reemployment must be submitted
within the duration of the applicable list.
(d) Seniority commences as of the date of regular reem­
ployment.
Amended by R.1992 d.338, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2107(a), 24 N.J.R. 3091(b).
Deleted (b); redesignated existing (c) as (b) without changes.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2148(a).
Amended by R.1995 d. 418, effective August 7, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1839(a), 27 N.J.R. 2885(b).
Redesignated former (a) as (a) and (b), in (b) substituted the
Department of Personnel for the employee as the party responsible for
adding the employee's name to a reemployment Jist, added (c), and